

NOTICE



To all Purchasers of Fireworks

Municipality of Dysart et al By-Law No. 2019-41

BEING A BY-LAW TO PROHIBIT AND REGULATE THE SALE AND SETTING OFF OF FIREWORKS WITHIN THE CORPORATION OF THE UNITED TOWNSHIPS OF DYSART ET AL

3.0 GENERAL PROHIBITIONS

- 3.1 **Flying Lantern Discharge**: No Person shall ignite or set off an ignited Flying Lantern within the Municipality of Dysart et al.
- 3.2 **Flying Lantern Sale**: No person within the Municipality shall offer for sale, cause or permit to be sold, or sell any Flying Lanterns.
- 3.3 No person shall set off any Fireworks or cause or permit any fireworks to be set off except as provided for in this by-law.
- 3.4 Despite Subsection 3.3, no person shall set off any Fireworks when there is a Fire Ban in effect or when open air burning is prohibited.

4.0 SETTING OFF FIREWORKS

- 4.1 No person shall set off Consumer Fireworks within the Municipality of Dysart et al at any time except as follows;
 - a) New Year's Eve between 8:00 p.m. and 1:00 a.m. the following day;
 - b) Victoria Day between 8:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m. on the weekend preceding and including the statutory holiday;
 - c) Canada Day between 8:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m. the weekend prior to Canada Day, the weekend directly following Canada Day or on July 1st;
 - d) Civic Holiday between 8:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m. on the weekend preceding and including the statutory holiday.

OFFENCE & PENALTY PROVISIONS

SET FINE \$500

Any person who contravenes any provision of this By-law is guilty of an offence and, upon conviction, is subject to a set fine as provided in the Provincial Offences Act.

TO REPORT UNAUTHORIZED DISCHARGE OF FIREWORKS OR FLYING LANTERNS

Filing a By-Law Complaint: All complaints under a by-law must be submitted to the By-Law Department in writing, either hard copy or via email with the complainants contact information, nature of alleged complaint and return contact information if the complainant requests a response. All personal information is collected in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act.

NOTE: This is only a portion of the Fireworks By-Law 2019-41. A copy of the full version is available on our website at <u>www.dysartetal.ca</u>, by attending the Municipal Office at 135 Maple Avenue in Haliburton or by calling the By-Law Department at 705-457-1740 x634